End of service indemnity is calculated according to the IFRS, the movement on the provision during the year was as follows:

Jordanian Dinar
For the year ended as of December 31,

2019 2018

Balance as of 1 January 5,284,983 4,344,446

Provision for the year 1,300,907 1,055,014

Paid during the year (1,331,849) (114,477)

Balance at the end of the year Balance at the end of the year 5,254,041 5,284,983

Actuarial assumptions
The following were the principal actuarial assumptions at the reporting date (expressed as weighted averages).

Jordanian Dinar
For the year ended as of December 31,

2019 2018

Discount rate 3% 3%

Future salary growth 3% 3%

Withdrawal Rate* 2.39% -6% 2.39% -6%

* Male: Age-related scale, starting at 5% p.a. at age 20 gradually reducing in five-year age bands to 2.39% from age 55
   onwards.
   Female: Age-related scale, starting at 6% p.a. at age 20 gradually reducing in five-year age bands to 2.87% from age 55
   onwards.

Sensitivity analysis

105

Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other assumptions
constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown below.

Jordanian Dinar
31 December 2019 31 December 2018

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Discount rate (1% Movement) (730,312) 730,312 (734,613) 734,613

Future salary growth (1% Movement) 730,312 (730,312) 734,613 (734,613)

Withdrawal Rate (10% Movement) (187,044) 194,400 (188,145) 195,544

25) Contingent liabilities
The contingent liabilities at the date of these consolidated financial statements date are as the following:

Jordanian Dinar
As of December 31,

2018 2018

Bank guarantees 18,373,330 11,040,578

18,373,330 11,040,578

Against cash margins represented as follow:

Jordanian Dinar
As of December 31,

2019 2018

Cash margins 14,159,381 8,975,403

14,159,381 8,975,403

1) The Company filed a lawsuit with the First Instance Court to object to the decisions passed on by the Income Tax

Department for imposing income tax on the year 2012 with an amount of JD 111,756 in addition to a legal compensation

amount of JD 46,123. A decision was issued in the case to accept the lawsuit and prevent the tax department from

claiming the company the amount of the tax difference because of a formal error in the procedures of issuing the final

decision of the Tax Department, with the possibility that the tax department to correct the procedures and raise a new

claim against the company with the tax amount.